East Sussex
County Council

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2026

10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler,
Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and David Tutt

AGENDA

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2026 (Pages 3 - 4)
2. Apologies for absence

3. Disclosures of interests

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4. Urgent items

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5. Independent Auditor's, Grant Thornton, report to those charged with governance and
Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 234)
Report by the Chief Finance Officer

6. Supporting staff to address and report unacceptable behaviour at work (Pages 235 -
2RAéZp)ort by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health

7. Appointments to Outside Bodies - East Sussex Inshore Fisheries (Pages 243 - 244)
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive

8. Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4

PHILIP BAKER

Deputy Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 February 2026

Contact Hannah Matthews, Head of Member Services,
01273 335138
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall,
Lewes on 27 January 2026.

PRESENT: Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier,
Johnny Denis and David Tutt

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Matthew Beaver, Godfrey Daniel, Penny di Cara, and Paul
Redstone.

42. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2025

42.1 RESOLVED - that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16
December 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

43. REPORTS

43.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

44. EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND - PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP

44,1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the extension
of the term of a scheme member representative on the Pension Board by 2 years.

44.2 The Committee RESOLVED to extend the term of Neil Simpson as a scheme member

representative of the Pension Board for 2 years to 28 February 2028.

45. SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - INDEX FOR ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO
ALLOWANCES

45.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the use of
an index to allow for the annual adjustment to Member allowances.

45.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to:

1) Agree that provision should continue to be made in the Scheme of Members’
Allowances for an annual adjustment of allowances by reference to an index;

2) Agree that the index should continue to be the percentage increase in the salaries of
East Sussex County Council managers who are on a locally negotiated pay; and

Page 3



3) Agree that the index is applied to the Scheme of Members’ Allowances until the full
review of the Scheme of Members’ Allowances takes place as part of the Local
Government Reorganisation process.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Governance Committee
Date: 24 February 2026
By: Chief Finance Officer

Independent Auditor’s, Grant Thornton, report to those charged with
governance and Statement of Accounts for 2024/25.

Title of report:

Purpose of To present the Grant Thornton report to those charged with
report: governance, and to report an anticipated unqualified audit opinion
on the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Governance Committee is recommended to:

1) Note the Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton) Report to those charged
with governance on East Sussex County Council Accounts.

2) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of
Representation to Grant Thornton UK LLP.

3) Approve the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts for publication.

1. Background

1.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT), the Council’s external auditor, is required to produce a
report to those charged with governance on the East Sussex County Council (ESCC) accounts
(Appendix 1), which formally reports on the outcome of the audit of the Council’s statement of
accounts.

2. Changes to ESCC Statement of Accounts

2.1 The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) on 30 June 2025 formally approved the draft Statement
of Accounts, in line with the Accounts and Audit 2015 Regulations. Since then, the audit has
been carried out by GT, and whilst a small number of actions remain outstanding, the CFO is
able to report that the auditors propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion.

2.2 A small number of presentational adjustments arising from normal audit work have been
noted, discussed, and resolved as stated in the report to those charged with governance. The
report has raised three specific management actions:

Recommendation Management Response

Issue and Risk

PFI Schools Calculation

The schools PFlI liability has
been calculated using a high-
level indexation approach.
This has overstated the
liability compared to the
detailed IFRS16 recalculation
used by GT.

At £1.7m the variation, whilst
above trivial, has been
reported as an unadjusted
error.

The Council uses the detailed
PFI model calculations in the
future to better conform with
IFRS16 and ensure a more
accurate calculation of the
year-on-year changes.

Management agreed this
point and the revised
approach will be applied in
the 2025/26 year and
following years. This change
will be implemented in time
for the production of the
2025/26 statement of
accounts.

Page 5




Formal access reviews for
journal posters

In reviewing journal entry
controls, it was noted that a
large number of users have
the ability to post journals.
While understanding that the
size of the Council team
requires that a large number
of people have access, and
the overall role assignment
controls appear appropriate
given the size of the Council,
we identified that there is no
formal process for periodic
access reviews to remove or
amend rights.

The Council implement a
more formal documented
process for periodic access
review.

As part of the move to Oracle
the Finance Users have been
thoroughly reviewed and
access granting the ability to
post journals within the
General Ledger has been
provided on a more restricted
basis.

GIA and Land Area
Records

There were instances
identified where the Council
was unable or struggled to
obtain backing for their gross
internal areas (GIA) and
Land Areas.

This issue still persists,
having raised in 2023/24,
with the Council stating there
is an ongoing project to
remeasure GIAs.

Management have stated
that they will continue the
ongoing process to review
and update documentation
and obtain updated support
where necessary.

2.3 The revised set of accounts is attached at Appendix 2.

3. Publication of Statement of Accounts

3.1 The legal deadline for publishing the 2024/25 accounts was 30 June 2025. Once GT has
completed their work, a Letter of Representation needs to be signed by the Chief Finance
Officer prior to GT issuing an unqualified opinion. This will enable the final 2024/25 Statement of
Accounts to be published on the Council’'s website, which fulfils the legal requirement prior to
the national backstop date of 27 February 2026.

4, Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

4.1 The Committee is recommended to note the External Auditor’s report to those charged
with governance on the ESCC Accounts, to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the
Letter of Representation to GT UK LLP and approve the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts for

publication.

IAN GUTSELL
Chief Finance Officer

Contact Officer:
Tel. No.
Email:

lan Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer
01273 481399
lan.Gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk

Page 6




APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Independent Auditor’s (GT) report to those charged with governance on the East
Sussex County Council Statement of Accounts
Appendix 2- ESCC 2024/25 Statement of Accounts

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



@ Grant Thornton

Audit Findings (ISA 260)
Report for East Sussex
County Council

Year ended 31 March 2025

13 February 2026

addy



0T abed

Commercial in Confidence

~ DRAFT -
‘Q‘ GrantThornton DELETE WHEN REPORT

IS FINALISED
East Sussex County Council Grant Thornton UK LLP
County Hall St. Annes Crescent, 8 Finsbury Circus.
Lewes, London.
East Sussex, EC2M 7EA
BN7 1UE

T +44 (0)20 7391 9500
13 February 2026 www.grantthornton.co.uk

Dear Members of the Audit Committee,

Audit Findings for East Sussex County Council for the 31 March 2025

This Audit Findings presents the observations arising from the audit that are significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the
financial reporting process and confirmation of auditor independence, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260. Its contents will be discussed
with the Audit Committee.

As auditor we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK), which is directed towards forming and
expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the
financial statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal aud
[...]
 organisation such as a church. The
charity appoints some of the members of the governing body, but the local education authority is responsible for running the
school. The school is funded by the local education authority who also employs the staff and provides support services and
determine the admissions policy. The pupils have to follow the national curriculum. With a voluntary aided school, the governing
body is responsible for running the school, the school is funded partly by the local education authority, partly by the governing
body and partly by the charity. The governing body employs the staff and the pupils have to follow the national curriculum. The
admissions policy is determined and administered by the governors in consultation with the local education authority.

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report to: Governance Committee

Date of meeting: 24 February 2026

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health

Title: Supporting staff to address and report unacceptable behaviour at
work

Purpose: Update on progress with work linked to addressing unacceptable

behaviour at work.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Governance Committee is recommended to:

1) Note the context and progress on work to encourage staff to report incidents of
unacceptable behaviour at work, and to strengthen the reporting systems
across East Sussex County Council;

2) Agree the corporate statement in Appendix 1, and note the other resources
developed (see Section 2);

3) Note the updates to East Sussex County Council’s incident reporting system
(see Section 3), which will be launched in March 2026; and

4) Note the proposed approach to communicating the launch of the resources and
updated reporting system, including Chief Officer support.

1. Background

1.1. The Race Equality in the Workplace Pilot in Children’s Services Department (CSD)
Social Care took place from 2022 to 2024 and has tested evidence-based and co-designed
approaches to addressing workplace discrimination, and recruiting and retaining a more
ethnically diverse workforce.

1.2.  Parallel and linked to the CSD pilot, the Violence, Harassment and Discrimination
(VHD) against staff project ran for a year between July 2023 to July 2024 hosted within Adult
Social Care and Health Department (ASCH).

1.3. These projects have informed Council-wide collaborative working to bring together
learning and insights and create new resources for use across East Sussex County Council
(ESCCQC). This collaborative working involved researching best practice, drafting materials
and co-ordinating the user testing of materials to address unacceptable behaviour at work.

2. Supporting information

2.1. Incidents of unacceptable behaviour experienced by ESCC staff are increasing, but
colleagues do not always report these or receive the support they need. The Council-wide
project aims to:

1. encourage staff to report incidents of unacceptable behaviour at work,
including harassment, discrimination, aggression and violence, so that they
can receive support;

2. utilise a sustainable and effective reporting system to enable a shared
understanding of incidents and to enable ESCC to monitor trends and take
actions in response; and

Page 235



3. increase staff awareness of the support available to them should they
experience an incident of unacceptable behaviour at work.

2.2. A significant amount of engagement with ESCC staff, in addition to input from
provider staff and residents, has enabled the Council to achieve a broad understanding of
the issues staff face and the mitigations that can help ESCC address those issues. Over 300
responses were received to the consultation and the findings informed the development of
the project.

2.3. A summary of the issues and areas of improvement identified by the consultation can
be found below:

e Some staff indicated that discrimination and abuse at work had on occasion
been ‘normalised’

¢ Unacceptable behaviour should not be seen as simply
[...]
he e-learning
with external providers of Council services, many of whom are experiencing
incidents of unacceptable behaviour. The final phase will be launched pending
progress with phase 2, and work to adapt the e-learning training for this
audience.

5.2. A communications plan, and targeted campaign, is being developed to support the
launch phases and ongoing communications. The aim is to develop materials and
messaging within existing resources, with ESCC staff being the primary audience. The
campaign will include newsletter copy, messaging via relevant staff boards/forums including
Viva Engage, and videos. Our corporate statement will be featured within these materials
and the campaign. The launch process is an opportunity to signal a culture change within the
Council regarding reporting, recording and support, emphasising the importance of staff
speaking up, seeking support post-incident, and the important role managers play in
listening and helping staff feel they take the impact of incidents seriously.

5.3.  Senior leaders also have an important role in this culture change, and CMT have
endorsed the approach and the wider issues linked to unacceptable behaviour at work and
the resources being launched to help address these. Content is being produced to help
signal the launch of the resources and updated reporting system, featuring staff stories on
their experience of unacceptable behaviour at work and highlighting the importance of
reporting.

5.4. Itis proposed that to ensure the resources remain up to date, a cross-council group
meet on an ongoing basis, every 12 months (or more frequently if required). The group will
be responsible for contributing insight from their departments and consulting wider staff
groups on the resources as appropriate.

Page 238



6. Conclusion and reason for recommendations

6.1. The insight gained through the staff consultation, and building on valuable pilots in
ASCH and CSD, the Council recognises that the number of staff experiencing unacceptable
behaviour at work is increasing, meaning a greater need to support staff to feel safe at work.
The Council-wide VHD Reference Group has developed a range of resources to support
culture change in ESCC in relation to the better awareness of incidents of unacceptable
behaviour at work and the impact of such incidents; clearer reporting and recording
processes; and a strengthened offer of support for staff who experience these incidents.

6.2. These resources are ready to be launched, pending Governance Committee
agreeing the corporate statement, alongside improvements to reporting.

6.3. Governance Committee are asked to:

1) Note the context and progress on work to encourage staff to report incidents of
unacceptable behaviour at work, and to strengthen the reporting systems across
ESCC;

2) Agree the corporate statement in Appendix 1 and note the other resources developed
(see Section 2);

3) Note the updates to ESCC’s incident reporting system (see Section 3), which will be
launched in March 2026; and

4) Note the proposed approach to communicating the launch of the resources and
updated reporting system, including members of CMT supporting the launch

MARK STAINTON
Director of Adult Social Care and Health

Contact Officers:
Bill Hargood
Strategic Policy Manager, ASCH.

Email: bill.hargood@eastsussex.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Melanie Funnell
Business Partner HR&OD, Business Services Department.

Email: melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Sarah Tighe-Ford
Equalities Manager, Governance Services.

Email: sarah.tighe-ford@eastsussex.gov.uk

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1: ESCC corporate statement on Unacceptable Behaviour

Page 239


mailto:bill.hargood@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.tighe-ford@eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

East Sussex County Council corporate statement on addressing unacceptable
behaviour towards staff - February 2026

The welfare, safety and dignity of people who live and work in East Sussex is our
priority. We all deserve to be treated with respect, regardless of our background
or identity.

We are committed to protecting our staff from behaviour that is physically or
verbally aggressive, threatening, abusive, violent, or discriminatory.

As part of this commitment we will:
o Offer effective support to our staff and people using our services
« listen and be considerate, in order to respond in a fair way

e report incidents appropriately, act on, and learn from them together

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Governance Committee

Date: 24 February 2026

By: Deputy Chief Executive

Title of report: Appointments to Outside Bodies — East Sussex Inshore Fisheries

Purpose of report:  To consider the appointments to the East Sussex Inshore
Fisheries and Conservation Authority.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint two Councillors to serve on the
East Sussex Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority as set out in paragraph 1.4
of the report.

1. Supporting Information

1.1 The Governance Committee is responsible for appointing Members to a range
of outside bodies whose role has a relationship to a function of the County Council.
The appointments are a vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership with
voluntary sector bodies, statutory agencies and the public and private sectors.

1.2 At a meeting of the Governance Committee on the 22 April 2025, appointments
were made to the East Sussex Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority and
were based on political proportionality with two places being allocated to the
Conservative group, and one to the Liberal Democrat group. The following members
were appointed: Councillor Tom Liddiard, Councillor Sam Adeniji, and Councillor
Steve Murphy.

1.3 Since the appointments were made, the Conservative representatives,
Councillor Adeniji and Councillor Liddiard, have resigned from their appointment to the
East Sussex Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority. The next meeting of the
Authority is Thursday 23 April 2026.

1.4 It is therefore necessary for the Conservative group to nominate two new
Councillors in place of Councillors Adeniji and Liddiard. The appointments will be for a
term until the date of the annual council meeting in the next Council election year, or
(where applicable) the Councillor ceases to be a member of the Council, whichever is
sooner, or unless the appointee resigns or is removed before then.

2. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

2.1 The Committee is asked to appoint two Councillors to serve on the East
Sussex Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority as set out in paragraph 1.4 of
this report.

PHILIP BAKER
Deputy Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Hannah Matthews
Tel: 01273 335138
E-mail: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk

Background Documents
None

Page 243


mailto:hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk

Page 244



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2026
	5 Independent Auditor's, Grant Thornton, report to those charged with governance and Statement of Accounts for 2024/25
	Appendix 1
	Main deck
	Slide 1: Audit Findings (ISA 260) Report for East Sussex County Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Contents
	Slide 5: Headlines and status of the audit
	Slide 6: Headlines
	Slide 7: Headlines
	Slide 8: Headlines
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Materiality
	Slide 12: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 13: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 14: Overview of significant risks identified
	Slide 15: Overview of audit risks
	Slide 16: Significant risks
	Slide 17: Significant risks
	Slide 18: Significant risks
	Slide 19: Significant risks
	Slide 20: Significant risks
	Slide 21: Significant risks
	Slide 22: Significant risks
	Slide 23: Other findings
	Slide 24: Other areas impacting the audit 
	Slide 25: Other areas impacting the audit 
	Slide 26: Other areas impacting the audit (continued) 
	Slide 
[...]
2

	6 Supporting staff to address and report unacceptable behaviour at work
	Appendix 1

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies - East Sussex Inshore Fisheries



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 24 February 2026. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier 
and Johnny Denis 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Colin Belsey, Kathryn Field, Steve Murphy, and Paul 
Redstone.  

 

 
46. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2026  
 
46.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 27 
January 2026 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
47.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tutt. 
 
47.2 It was noted that Councillor Field was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Tutt. 
Councillor Field was not present in the Chamber but joined the meeting via MS Teams. She did 
not vote on the items under discussion. 
 
48. REPORTS  
 
48.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
49. INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S, GRANT THORNTON, REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2024/25  
 
49.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the Grant 
Thornton report to those charged with governance, and to report an anticipated unqualified audit 
opinion on the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
 
49.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton) Report to those charged with 
governance on East Sussex County Council Accounts; 
2) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to 
Grant Thornton UK LLP; and 
3) approve the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts for publication. 

 
50. SUPPORTING STAFF TO ADDRESS AND REPORT UNACCEPTABLE BEHAVIOUR 
AT WORK  
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
updating on the progress with work linked to addressing unacceptable behaviour at work. 
 
50.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the context and progress on work to encourage staff to report incidents of 
unacceptable behaviour at work, and to strengthen the reporting systems across East 
Sussex County Council; 



 
 
 

 

2) agree the corporate statement in Appendix 1, and note the other resources 
developed; 
3) note the updates to East Sussex County Council’s incident reporting system, which 
will be launched in March 2026; and 
4) note the proposed approach to communicating the launch of the resources and 
updated reporting system, including Chief Officer support. 

 
51. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - EAST SUSSEX INSHORE FISHERIES  
 
51.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding two 
Conservative appointments to the East Sussex Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority. 
 
51.2 Councillor Redstone was nominated to serve on the East Sussex Inshore Fisheries and 
Conservation Authority.  
 
51.3 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Redstone to serve on the East Sussex 
Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority until the annual council meeting in May 2026, with 
one vacancy remaining. 
 
 


